
 

     CITY OF WASHINGTON, ILLINOIS 
      City Council Agenda Communication 

 

 

 

Meeting Date:  April 5, 2022 

 

Prepared By:  Dennis Carr, P.E. – City Engineer 

 

Agenda Item:  Bid Award – Hilldale Reconstruction 

 

Explanation:  Staff solicited bids for the reconstruction of Hilldale from Terrace to Lawndale. 

The existing roadway is asphalt/chip seal with the proposed road surface to be constructed as 

asphalt/concrete. Contractors were allowed to offer alternate bids to compare asphalt and concrete 

pavement prices. This project will also include the placement of new watermain, sanitary sewer, curb 

and gutter, sidewalk, and a sump drain lines. 

 

A bid opening took place on April 1 at Hutchison’s office via ZOOM with five bids submitted.  

Company Base Bid 
Alternate 1 

(Asphalt) 
Alternate 2   

(PC Concrete) 
Total Low Bid 

 
Stark Excavating  $ 1,396,708.92  $ 196,917.50  $ 240,056.20 $ 1,593,626.42  

UCM  $ 1,563,084.65  $ 208,770.67   $ 1,771,855.32  

Otto Baum  $ 1,583,656.33  $212,214.96    $ 1,795,871.29  

Knapp  $ 1,589,685.05  $ 221,567.60  $ 230,020.40  $ 1,811,252.65  

ICCI  $ 1,625,910.85    $ 232,703.52  $ 1,858,614.10  

           

           

Engineers Estimate  $ 1,580,525.60   $    178,142.00   $    261,775.00   $ 1,758,667.60   

 

Fiscal Impact: The FY 20-21 budget includes $2,200,000 in Account #’s 

413-000-800-3000 

500-000-800-3000 

501-000-800-3000 

 

 

Recommendation Summary:  Staff recommends the approval of contract award for the Hilldale 

Reconstruction Project for the amount of $ 1,593,626.42 to Stark Excavating out of Bloomington, IL 

 

Action Requested:   Approval of Contract Award. 

 



Owner: City of Washington
Project: Hilldale Ave.
Date: April 1, 2021
Time: 2:00 PM

As Read: As Read: As Read: As Read: As Read:
Base Bid $1,580,525.60 Base Bid $1,396,708.92 Base Bid $1,563,084.65 Base Bid $1,583,656.33 Base Bid $1,589,685.05 Base Bid $1,625,910.85
Alternate #1 $178,142.00 Alternate #1 $196,917.50 Alternate #1 $208,770.67 Alternate #1 $212,214.96 Alternate #1 $221,567.60 Alternate #1 N/A
Alternate #2 $261,775.00 Alternate #2 $240,056.20 Alternate #2 N/A Alternate #2 N/A Alternate #2 $230,020.40 Alternate #2 $232,703.25

$1,758,667.60 Total Bid (Alt 1) $1,593,626.42 Total Bid (Alt 1) $1,811,252.65

$1,842,300.60 Total Bid (Alt 2) $1,636,765.12 Total Bid (Alt 2) $1,819,705.45

TOTAL BID (BASE + ALT-1)

TOTAL BID (BASE + ALT-2)
$1,858,614.10Total Bid Total Bid Total Bid$1,771,855.32 $1,795,871.29

LOWEST BID BIDDER

Bloomington,IL 61701 Tremont, IL 61568 Morton, IL 61550 Goodfield, IL 61742 East Peoria, IL 61611

$1,593,626.42 Stark Excavating, 
Inc.

ICCI
420 Pinecrest Dr

Knapp Concrete Contractors, Inc.
150 Martin Dr

Stark Excavating, Inc.
1805 W. Washington St.

Otto Baun Company, Inc.
866 N. Main St

UCM
121 Park St

Name of Bidder
Address of Bidder

Proposal Guarantee
Terms

Engineer's Estimate


